

Case No. S106718

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

SAV-ON DRUG STORES, INC.,  
Petitioner-Defendant,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT FOR LOS ANGELES COUNTY,  
Respondent  
ROBERT ROCHER, et al.  
Real Parties In Interest-Plaintiffs.

Second District Court of Appeal No. B152628  
LASC No. BC227551

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
REAL PARTIES ROBERT ROCHER, ET AL.**

---

David Borgen, #099354  
Joshua Konecky, #182897  
Darci E. Burrell, #180467  
**GOLDSTEIN, DEMCHAK,  
BALLER, BORGEN, &  
DARDARIAN**  
300 Lakeside Drive, Suite 1000  
Oakland, CA 94612  
(510) 763-9800  
(510) 835-1417 (fax)

Brad Seligman, #083838  
**THE IMPACT FUND**  
125 University Avenue  
Berkeley, CA 94710-1616  
(510) 845-3473  
(510) 845-3654 (fax)

Attorneys for Amici Curiae The Impact Fund, California Rural Legal Assistance Foundation, The Legal Aid Society – Employment Law Center, Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Asian Law Caucus, Asian Pacific American Legal Center of Southern California, La Raza Control Legal, Inc., Women’s Employment Rights Clinic of Golden Gate University School of Law, Bet Tzedek Legal Services, East San Jose Community Law Center, Professor Gary Blasi, University of California, Los Angeles School of Law, Professor Joseph Grodin, University of California, Hastings College of Law

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	CLASS CERTIFICATION REQUIRES A COMMUNITY OF INTEREST AMONG CLASS MEMBERS, NOT A SHOWING THAT DEFENDANT’S CONDUCT AFFECTED ALL CLASS MEMBERS IDENTICALLY OR UNIFORMLY. ....	4
	A. “Community of Interest” Entails Predominance of Common Questions, Typicality and Adequacy of Representation, Not Uniformity of Class Member Claims.....	4
	B. Class Action Criteria Recognize that Particularized Issues Pertaining to Individual Class Members Will Commonly Arise and Can Be Handled through Well-Established Procedures at Subsequent Stages of the Proceedings. ....	6
	C. Trial Courts Have Many Procedural Tools at Their Disposal To Effectively Adjudicate Common Issues on a Class Basis Despite Variations Among the Individual Class Member Claims.....	9
III.	COURTS HAVE DEVELOPED A BIFURCATED APPROACH TO CLASS ACTIONS WHICH FOCUSES THE INITIAL STAGE OF THE ACTION ON COMMON ISSUES .....	11
IV.	<i>RAMIREZ</i> DOES NOT CHANGE OR HEIGHTEN CLASS CERTIFICATION STANDARDS. ....	13
	A. The Burdens of Proof Ordinarily Applicable to Claims and Defenses in Individual Cases Are Distinct from Those in the Class Liability Analysis. ....	13
	B. Nothing in <i>Ramirez</i> Limits the Methods of Proof Ordinarily Applicable to Class Actions.....	15
V.	COURTS CAN DETERMINE WHETHER THERE IS AN UNLAWFUL POLICY OR PRACTICE AT THE CLASS LIABILITY STAGE BY RESOLVING COMMON LEGAL QUESTIONS AND CONSIDERING AGGREGATE PROOF. ....	17
	A. Overtime Exemption Cases Often Have Common Questions of Law Which Are Substantial.....	17
	B. There Are Numerous Common Factual Issues in Many Overtime Exemption Cases Which Lend Themselves to Representative Proof. ....	19

VI.	CLASS ACTIONS REMAIN NECESSARY TO ENFORCE CALIFORNIA’S BROAD WORKPLACE PROTECTIONS AND TO REMEDY EPIDEMIC OVERTIME PAY VIOLATIONS.....	25
A.	The Class Action Device is Necessary to California’s Longstanding Commitment to Broad Enforcement of the Minimum Wage and Overtime Protections. ....	25
B.	Class Actions are Vital to Protecting the Rights of California’s Most Vulnerable Workers.....	30
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>Bell v. Farmers Insurance Exchange</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 805 [105 Cal.Rptr.2d 59] .....	20, 21, 29
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 381 .....	28, 29, 32
<i>California Grape and Tree Fruit League v. Industrial Welfare Commission</i> (1969) 268 Cal.App.2d 692 .....	25
<i>City of San Jose v. Superior Court</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 447 [115 Cal.Rptr. 797] .....	6
<i>Collins v. Rocha</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 23 .....	5
<i>Crocker National Bank v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 88 .....	18
<i>Daar v. Yellow Cab Co.</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 695 .....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Earley v. Superior Court</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1420 [95 Cal.Rptr.2d 57] .....	27, 29, 31
<i>Employment Development Dept. v. Superior Court</i> (1981) 30 Cal.3d 256 .....	7, 8
<i>Gould v. Md. Sound Indus., Inc.</i> (1995) 31 Cal.App.4th 1137 [37 Cal.Rptr.2d 718] .....	26
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 128 [191 Cal.Rptr. 849] .....	8, 12, 14
<i>Linder v. Thrifty Oil Co.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 429 .....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Los Angeles Fire Police Protective League v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 6 [99 Cal.Rptr. 908] .....	18, 23, 29
<i>Occidental Land, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 355 [134 Cal.Rptr. 388] .....	6
<i>Ramirez v. Yosemite Water Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 785 .....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Reyes v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 1263 [242 Cal.Rptr. 339] .....	<u>passim</u>

<i>Richmond v. Dart Industries Inc.</i> (1981) 29 Cal.3d 462.....	<u>passim</u>
<i>SavOn Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 1070.....	4, 5
<i>Stephens v. Montgomery Ward</i> (1987) 193 Cal.App.3d 411 [232 Cal.Rptr. 602] .....	<u>passim</u>
<i>Vasquez v. Superior Court</i> (1971) 4 Cal.3d 800.....	<u>passim</u>

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Belcher v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> (M.D. Tenn. 1998) 30 F.Supp.2d 1010.....	22
<i>Bradford v. Bed Bath &amp; Beyond</i> (N.D. Ga. 2002) 184 F.Supp.2d 1342.....	29
<i>Casas v. Conseco Finance Corp.</i> (D. Minn. 2002) 2002 WL 507059 .....	19, 22
<i>Cooper Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 867 [104 S.Ct. 2794] .....	13
<i>Dalheim v. KDFW-TV</i> (5th Cir. 1990) 918 F.2d 1220.....	22
<i>De Asencio v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> (E.D. Pa. 2002) 2002 WL 1585580.....	29
<i>Donovan v. Burger King Corp.</i> (1st Cir. 1982) 672 F.2d 221 .....	22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> (2d Cir. 1968) 391 F.2d 55 .....	28
<i>Forbush v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> (5th Cir. 1993) 994 F.2d 110.....	9
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company</i> (1976) 424 U.S. 747 [96 S.Ct. 1251] .....	9, 11, 12
<i>Harris v. Dist. of Columbia</i> (D.D.C. 1990) 741 F.Supp. 254.....	22
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers Inc.</i> (10th Cir. 1977) 555 F.2d 270.....	28
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> (1977) 431 U.S. 324 [97 S.Ct. 1843] .....	<u>passim</u>

<i>Kelley v. SBC, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 1998) 5 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 16 [1998 WL 928302]	29
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 792 [93 S.Ct. 1817]	14
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire &amp; Rubber Company</i> (1978) 437 U.S. 214 [98 S.Ct. 2311]	27
<i>Saur v. Snappy Apple Farms, Inc.</i> (W.D. Mi. 2001) 203 F.R.D. 281	29
<i>Scott v. Aetna Services, Inc.</i> (D.Conn. 2002) 210 F.R.D. 261	27, 28, 29
<i>Secretary of Labor v. DeSisto</i> (1st Cir. 1991) 929 F.2d 789	23
<i>Thiessen v. General Electric Capital Corp.</i> (2001) 267 F.3d 1095	9, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Vizcaino v. United States District Court</i> (9th Cir. 1999) 173 F.3d 713	9, 15, 18
<i>Vuyanich v. Republic Nat. Bank</i> (N.D. Tex. 1981) 521 F.Supp. 656, <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 723 F.2d 1195 (5th Cir.) <i>cert. denied</i> (1984) 469 U.S. 1073 [105 S.Ct. 567]	14
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores</i> (D. Colo. 1999) 58 F.Supp.2d 1219	22

### STATE RULES AND STATUTES

California Labor Code § 90.5(a)	26
California Rules of Court, Rule 1855 (b)	10

### FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure, Rule 23(c)	10
---	----

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Developments - Class Actions</i> (1976) 89 Harv.L.Rev. 1318	10
<i>Eight Hour Day Restoration and Workplace Flexibility Act of 1999</i> , 1999 ch. 134, § 2(d)	26
<i>Eight Hour Day Restoration and Workplace Flexibility Act of 1999</i> , 1999 ch. 134, § 2(g)	26

<i>Elmore, State Joint Employer Liability Laws and Pro Se Back Wage Claims in the Garment Industry: A Federalist Approach to a National Crisis</i> (2001) 49 UCLA L.Rev. 395 .....	27
<i>Foo, The Informal Economy: The Vulnerable and Exploitable Immigrant Workforce and the Need for Strengthening Worker Protective Legislation</i> (1994) 103 Yale L.J. 2179 .....	30
<i>Ha, An Analysis and Critique of KIWA's Reform Efforts in the Los Angeles Korean American Restaurant Industry</i> (2001) 8 Asian L.J. 111 .....	30
<i>Kalven and Rosenfield, Function of Class Suit</i> (1941) 8 U.Chi.L.Rev. 684.....	29
1 Larson <i>Employment Discrimination</i> § 8.01[4] (2d ed.) .....	14
Lee, <i>Easy Prey: Exploiting Immigrants</i> (Jan. 13, 1997) .....	31
Livingston, <i>Overdosing on Overtime; Workers See Companies Increase Their Hours Instead of Workforce</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Oct. 2, 1994) p. 1A.....	26
<i>Lobel, Class and Care: The Roles of Private Intermediaries in the In-Home Care Industry in the United States and Israel</i> (2001) 24 Harv. Women's L.J. 89 .....	30
<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> , § 4.17 (3d ed. 1992) .....	12
5 H. Newberg, <i>Class Actions</i> (3d ed. 1992) § 24.123 .....	13
Schor, <i>Worktime in Contemporary Context: Amending the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> (1994) 70 Chi.-Kent L.R. 157 .....	26
